ORDINANCE NO. 1408

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, AMENDING THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO MEETING DATES OF THE CITY COUNCIL; REVISING THE MEETING SCHEDULE TO PROVIDE FOR REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL TO BE HELD ON THE FIRST THURSDAY AND THIRD THURSDAY OF EACH MONTH; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH:

SECTION 1. From and after the effective date of this ordinance Section 2-16 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Panama City Beach, related to Council Meetings is amended to read as follows (deleted text stricken; new text **bold and underlined**):

Sec. 2-16. Meetings.

The regular meetings of the City Council shall be held on the second <u>first</u> Thursday of each month beginning at 6:00 p.m. and the <u>fourth third</u> Thursday of each month beginning at 9:00 a.m. in the George C. Cowgill Annex adjacent to City Hall, provided however, that the regular meeting of the City Council scheduled for the <u>fourth third</u> Thursday in <u>November and</u> December may be cancelled or rescheduled by the City Council.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3. The appropriate officers and agents of the City are authorized and directed to codify, include and publish in electronic format the provisions of this Ordinance within the Panama City Beach Code, and unless a contrary ordinance is adopted within ninety (90) days following such publication, the codification of this Ordinance shall become the final and official record of the matters herein ordained. Section numbers may be assigned and changed whenever necessary or convenient.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect beginning in April 2017.

PASSI	ED, APPROVED	AND	ADOPTED	at	the	regular	meeting	of	the
City Council of	of the City of Panar	na City	Beach, Florid	da, t	his _	day of	f		,
2017.									
ATTEST:				MAYOR					
CITY CLERK	,								
EXAM 2017.	INED AND APPRO	OVED b	by me this _		_ day	of			,
		MAYOR							
Published in	the		on t	he _	(day of	, 2	017.	
Posted on po	bgov.com on the _	day	y of			, 201	7.		